WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the Office of County Legislator District 16, due to the resignation of Christopher Johnson, effective August 1, 2023, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 107 of the Laws of Westchester County, Section 107.11(2)(b) states, whenever a vacancy in the office of County Legislator occurs after January 1 of a year in which there is a County-wide general election for the office of County Legislator, such vacancy may be filled by an appointment made by the remaining members of the board, and

WHEREAS, the appointee shall meet all qualifications for County Legislator. The determination of the Board of Legislators as to an appointee's qualification of office shall be conclusive, and

WHEREAS, the Hon. Symra Brandon, of the City of Yonkers, New York, meets all of the requirements for appointment to the vacancy of County Legislator District 16, NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, the Board of Legislators Committee on Rules has done due diligence and recommends to the Board, the Hon. Symra Brandon, a candidate who meets the requirements of the Laws of Westchester County, 107.11(2)(b), NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, that this Honorable Board of Legislators does hereby appoint to the Office of County Legislator representing the sixteenth district, the Honorable Symra Brandon, of the City of Yonkers, New York, for a term to expire upon the certification by the Board of Elections of the County Legislator-elect for the 2024-2025 term.

Dated: August 3rd, 2023 White Plains, New York argarel

Committee on Rules

Dated: August 3, 2023 White Plains, New York

The following members attended the meeting remotely and approved this item out of Committee with an affirmative vote. Their electronic signature was authorized and is below

Committee(s) on:

RULES

Joe pland

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS.

)

## **COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Resolution, Resolution No. 114 - 2023, with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom, and of the whole, of said original Resolution, which was duly adopted by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, of said County on August 7, 2023.

> **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023.

Malika Vanderberg

The Clerk of the Westchester County Board of Legislators

County of Westchester, New York

